DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO 901 9 th Avenue Greeley, CO 80631-1113	EFILED Document – District Court 2010CV1 CO Weld County District Court 19th JD Filing Date: Aug 16 2010 8:00AM MDT
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 10-08	Filing ID: 32689269 ▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
	Case No.: 2010 CV 01
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER CONCERNING THE WELD COUNTY PRETRIAL SERVICES PROGRAM	

Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-4-105(3)(b), the Weld County Commissioners have established the Weld County Pretrial Services Program ("Pretrial Services"), with the purposes of providing the court with information and recommendations relating to a defendant's risk of danger to the community and a defendant's risk of failing to appear for court, thus allowing the court to make a more informed initial bail/bond decision. In addition, the Weld County Pretrial Services Program has the ability to provide community-based supervision of defendants released on bond.

A Community Advisory Board ("Pretrial Services Board") has been appointed by this court to formulate a Plan to be utilized by the Weld County Pretrial Services Program. *See* Administrative Order 09 CV 12. The Pretrial Services Board finalized the Plan on April 22, 2010, which was revised on June 18, 2010. This court has reviewed the revised Plan dated June 18, 2010, and hereby approves its contents. A copy of this Plan shall be filed with the court under case number 10 CV 01, and it shall be available for inspection by the general public upon request. A copy of the Plan shall also be maintained at the office of Pretrial Services.

Pretrial Services personnel shall follow the procedures and criteria set forth in the Plan, as well as the provisions of Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-4-105(3), when screening persons detained after an arrest for pretrial release, in making recommendations and submitting information to the court, and when providing community-based supervision of defendants as a condition of their pretrial release.

The Pretrial Services Board, through its normal duties and in accordance with Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-4-105(e), shall ensure that the Pretrial Services Program provides an Annual Report to the State Judicial Department no later than November 1st of each year.

The Pretrial Services Board is hereby granted the authority to modify the Plan if deemed necessary by the Board to meet the needs of the 19th Judicial District, to achieve the purposes of

Colo. Rev. Stat. §16-4-105(3), or to ensure public safety. All modifications to the Plan are subject to approval by this court prior to any modifications becoming effective.

The judges and magistrates of the 19^{th} Judicial District, at their discretion, may utilize the Pretrial Services Program as authorized by Colo. Rev. Stat. §§16-4-105(1)(q) and (3), and in a manner consistent with the Pretrial Services Plan and this Administrative Order.

Dated: August 16, 2010

By the court:

Ethan amin James F. Hartmann Chief Judge, 19th Judicial District